

# 18-0396-CV

---

United States Court of Appeals  
*for the*  
Second Circuit

---

MATTHEW HERRICK,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

GRINDR LLC, KL GRINDR HOLDINGS INC.,  
GRINDR HOLDING COMPANY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
AND CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

JAIME L. WILLIAMS  
DAVID GREENE  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
*Attorneys for Amici Curie*  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, California 94109  
(415) 436-9333  
jaime@eff.org

---

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND  
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN  
LITIGATION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SECTION 230 IS ESSENTIAL TO INTERNET USERS’ FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION ONLINE.....	5
II. TO PROTECT USER SPEECH, SECTION 230 SHIELDS ONLINE PLATFORMS FROM LIABILITY BASED ON THIRD-PARTY CONTENT.....	10
A. Congress Immunized Intermediaries From Liability Based Third-Party Speech to Encourage the Development of Open Platforms and to Enable Robust Online Speech.....	10
B. Congress Recognized that the Internet Would be a Far More Limited Medium if Intermediaries Faced Liability for Any and All Content Published on Their Platforms.....	12
C. Section 230 Protects Intermediaries From Liability Based on Their Exercise of Traditional Editorial Functions, Including Decisions to Remove or Not Remove Content.....	13
III. SECTION 230 BARS PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S CLAIMS BECAUSE THEY ARE BASED ON HARM CAUSED BY THIRD-PARTY SPEECH .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ascentive, LLC v. Opinion Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	16
<i>Asia Econ. Inst. v. Xcentric Ventures LLC</i> , No. CV 10–01360 SVW PJWx, 2011 WL 24698220 (C.D. Cal. May 4, 2011) .....	18
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	14, 15, 20
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, &amp; Co., Inc. v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....	17
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 15, 20
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	16
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 16
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (2002) .....	16
<i>Green v. Am. Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Herrick v. Grindr, LLC</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	19, 20

<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 622 (2017).....	15, 19
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	3
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	6, 10
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995) .....	17
<i>Wicks v. Miss. State Emp’t Servs.</i> , 41 F.3d 991 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Zeran v. AOL</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1).....	11
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3).....	11
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	14, 16, 17, 18
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	14, 17
47 U.S.C. § 230(e) .....	13
Anupam Chander & Uyên P. Lê, <i>Free Speech</i> , 100 Iowa L. Rev. 501 (2015).....	10
